Total liabilities 237,216,081 33,554,906 9,893,451 157,731 119,592,912 31,277,303 169,725 167,639

Receivables from financial
derivative instruments -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
Payables from financial
derivative instruments 51,320,330 1,053,198 7,594,486 -- 11,608,461 3,077,616 -- --
Off-balance sheet derivative
instruments’ net asset/
(liability) position (51,320,330) (1,053,198) (7,594,486) -- (11,608,461) (3,077,616) -- --

Net foreign currency asset/
(liability) position (27,649,401) 3,051,942 (7,085,096) (149,773) (20,135,933) (5,430,275) 135,938 (52,616)

154
Ünlü Yatırım Holding A.Ş.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

Ü
N

LÜ
 &

 C
o A

nnual R
eport 2018

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2018
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% change in USD foreign currency rate
1. USD net asset/(liability) 1,605,596 (1,605,596) 1,605,596 (1,605,596)
2. Hedged portion against USD risk (-)
3. Net effect of USD (1+2) 1,605,596 (1,605,596) 1,605,596 (1,605,596)

10% change in EUR foreign currency rate
4. EUR net asset/(liability) (4,270,896) 4,270,896 (4,270,896) 4,270,896
5. Hedged portion against EUR risk (-)
6. Net effect of EUR (4+5) (4,270,896) 4,270,896 (4,270,896) 4,270,896

10% change in GBP foreign currency rate
7- GBP net asset/(liability) (99,641) 99,641 (99,641) 99,641
8- Hedged portion against GBP risk (-)
9- Net effect of GBP (7+8) (99,641) 99,641 (99,641) 99,641

TOTAL (3+6+9) (2,764,941) 2,764,941 (2,764,941) 2,764,941

155
Ünlü Yatırım Holding A.Ş.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

Ü
N

LÜ
 &

 C
o A

nnual R
eport 2018

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2017
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% change in USD foreign currency rate
1. USD net asset/(liability) (2,048,246) 2,048,246 (2,048,246) 2,048,246
2. Hedged portion against USD risk (-)
3. Net effect of USD (1+2) (2,048,246) 2,048,246 (2,048,246) 2,048,246

10% change in EUR foreign currency rate
4. EUR net asset/(liability) 61,383 (61,383) 61,383 (61,383)
5. Hedged portion against EUR risk (-)
6. Net effect of EUR (4+5) 61,383 (61,383) 61,383 (61,383)

10% change in GBP foreign currency rate
7- GBP net asset/(liability) (26,731) 26,731 (26,731) 26,731
8- Hedged portion against GBP risk (-)
9- Net effect of GBP (7+8) (26,731) 26,731 (26,731) 26,731

TOTAL (3+6+9) (2,013,594) 2,013,594 (2,013,594) 2,013,594

Interest rate risk

According to the daily market conditions, the Group invests its cash as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, financial
assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, reverse repurchase agreements, or bank deposits.

156
Ünlü Yatırım Holding A.Ş.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

Ü
N

LÜ
 &

 C
o A

nnual R
eport 2018

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Interest rate profile